

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2191/31 - 2020 සැප්තැම්බර් 03 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2020.09.03 No. 2191/31 - THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 03, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 79 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520207, situated in the Village of Uyana, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 552 A - Uyana South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2099/14 of 27th November, 2018 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 17th August, 2020



			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particular, if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					-	
79	0.0254	Nayana Roopika Chandani Ulvishewa No.07, Lusion J. Silva Mawatha, Lunawa, Moratuwa	687070380v	Full	1st Class	_	_

2 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2020.09.03 Part III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 03.09.2020

09-418/1

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 136 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520210, situated in the Village of Lakshapathiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of Lakshapathiya Central in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2179/30 of 12th June, 2020 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 17th August, 2020

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particular if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
136	0.0067	Ungamandadige Nevil Mervin Fernando 1/23, Fonseka Road, Lakshapathiya, Moratuwa	483020813v	Full	1st Class a	With the right to ccess with servitue of parcel No 133	_ le

09-418/2

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 128 of Block 17, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520210, situated in the Village of Lakshapathiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 550 -Lakshapathiya South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2154/27 of 19th December, 2019 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 17th August, 2020

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
128	0.0273	Dheerasinghe Thalavitage Dona Siriyawathi No.30/35, Jubilee Road, Lakshpathiya, Moratuwa	585151343v	Full	1st Class a	With the right to ccess with servitue of parcel No 22	

SCHEDUI E

09-418/3

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 135 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520212, situated in the Village of Angulana, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 547 - Angulana North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2154/27 of 19th December, 2019 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 17th August, 2020

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
135	0.0063	Hapuhennadige Gihan Deepal Fernando No.247, Podu Jaya Mawatha, Angulana, Moratuwa	920263712v	Full	1st Class	Subject to the life interest of Hapuhennadige Dayananda Fernando and Waduge Sriyani Fernando	_

4 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්‍රජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්‍රය - 2020.09.03 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 03.09.2020

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 607 of Block 07, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520214, situated in the Village of Moratuwella, within the Grama Niladhari Division of Moratuwella North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2156/24 of 02nd January, 2020 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 17th August, 2020

		S	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
607	0.0163	Hettiyakandage Asha Sajani Fernando No.29, St. Peters Lane, Moratuwella, Moratuwa	785852079v	Full	1st Class	-	_

09-418/5

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 346 of Block 08, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520215, situated in the Village of Koralawella, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 554 A -Koralawella South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2154/27 of 19th December, 2019 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 17th August, 2020

Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare) 0.0407	Kumarage Don Sudath Dhammika Silva No.30, Janapriya Mawatha,	197630603305	Full	1st Class	_	_
	(Hectare)	<i>and Address</i> (<i>Hectare</i>) 0.0407 Kumarage Don Sudath Dhammika Silva No.30, Janapriya Mawatha,	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Card No. (Hectare) 0.0407 Kumarage Don Sudath Dhammika Silva No.30, Janapriya Mawatha, 197630603305	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Card No. Owned Card No. (Hectare) 0.0407 Kumarage Don Sudath Dhammika Silva 197630603305 Full	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Card No. Extent Owned Nature of Title (Hectare) 0.0407 Kumarage Don Sudath Dhammika Silva No.30, Janapriya Mawatha, 197630603305 Full 1st Class	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressNational Identity Card No.Extent OwnedClass and Nature of Titleregarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction(Hectare)0.0407Kumarage Don Sudath Dhammika Silva No.30, Janapriya Mawatha,197630603305Full1st Class-

SCHEDULE

09-418/6

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 15 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520217, situated in the Village of Egodauyana, within the Grama Niladhari Division of Egodauyana North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2162/55 of 14th February, 2020 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 17th August, 2020

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	SCHEDULE National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication	Particulars if subject to any form of special or
	(Hectare))				and Injunction	personal law
15	0.0247	Kaluthara Wedage Neetha Chandrika Fonseka No.32/5, Dharmabandu Mawatha, Egodauyana, Moratuwa	196175602448	Full	1st Class a	With the right to ccess with servitud of parcel No 10	– le

6 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2020.09.03 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 03.09.2020

09-418/7